

No. 17-2

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* GESELLSCHAFT
FÜR FREIHEITSRECHTE E.V.
IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT MICROSOFT CORPORATION**

OWEN C. PELL
Counsel of Record
SUSAN L. GRACE
WHITE & CASE LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
212-819-8200
opell@whitecase.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Gesellschaft Für Freiheitsrechte e.V.*

278153



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE CONSTITUTIONAL IMPORTANCE OF THE RIGHT OF DATA PROTECTION IS WELL-ESTABLISHED IN GERMANY AND THE EU.....	7
A. Constitutional Background in Germany.....	8
i. The census decision (1983)	8
ii. The decision on online searches (2008).....	10
B. Constitutional Background in the EU.....	12

	<i>Page</i>
II. THESE CONSTITUTIONALLY GUARANTEED RIGHTS TO DATA PROTECTION HAVE BEEN IMPLEMENTED AT THE LEGISLATIVE AND ADMINISTRATIVE LEVELS IN GERMANY AND THE EU	13
A. Implementation of Data Privacy in Germany and Its Balancing With Other Important Societal Interests	14
B. Implementation of Data Privacy in the EU and Its Balancing With Other Important Societal Interests	17
III. THE GOALS OF PREVENTING AND PROSECUTING INTERNATIONAL CRIME AND TERRORISM ARE BEST SERVED BY THE USE OF THE MLAT PROCEDURES.....	18
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>BVerfG</i> ¹ <i>Beschl.</i> v. 15.12.1983, BVerfGE 65 (census decision)	8, 9
<i>BVerfG</i> <i>Beschl.</i> v. 27.2.2008, BVerfGE 120 (decision on online searches)	10, 11, 12
<i>BVerfG</i> <i>Beschl.</i> v. 17.2.2009, BVerfGE 122.	19
<i>L.H. v. Latvia</i> , European Court of Human Rights, July 29, 2014	13
<i>S. and Marper v. The United Kingdom</i> , European Court of Human Rights, Dec. 4, 2008.	13
TREATIES AND STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 2703.	7
Basic Law for the Federal Republic of Germany, available in English language at https://www.gesetze-im-internet.de/englisch_gg/	<i>passim</i>
Charter on Fundamental Rights of the European Union, Mar. 30, 2010, 2010 O.J. (C83) 389	3, 8, 13

1. German Federal Constitutional Court (“Bundesverfassungsgericht,” abbr. BVerfG).

	<i>Page</i>
Consolidated Version of the Treaty on European Union, May 9, 2008, 2008 O.J. (C115)	4, 13
Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, as amended by Protocol Numbers 11 and 14, Jun. 1, 2010, C.E.T.S. No. 005	3, 8, 13
Council Framework Decision 2008/977/JHA of 27 November 2008 on the protection of personal data processed in the framework of police and judicial cooperation in criminal Matters	20
Directive (EU) 2016/680 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 April 2016 on the protection of natural persons with regard to the processing of personal data by competent authorities for the purposes of the prevention, investigation, detection or prosecution of criminal offences or the execution of criminal penalties, and on the free movement of such data	4, 20
Directive (EU) 2016/681 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 April 2016 on the use of passenger name record (PNR) data for the prevention, detection, investigation and prosecution of terrorist offences and serious crime	21

	<i>Page</i>
German Code of Criminal Procedure, available in English language at https:// www.gesetze-im-internet.de/englisch_stpo/	19
German Federal Data Protection Act, available in English language at https://www.gesetze- im-internet.de/englisch_bdsch/	12, 15, 17
German Money Laundering Act, available at English language at https://www.bafin. de/SharedDocs/Veroeffentlichungen/EN/ Aufsichtsrecht/Gesetz/GwG_en.h	19
Supplementary Treaty to the Treaty between the United States of America and the Federal Republic of Germany on Mutual Legal Assistance in Criminal Matters, Ger.-U.S., <i>done</i> Apr. 18, 2006, T.I.A.S. No. 09-1018.1	<i>passim</i>
Regulation (EU) 2016/679 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 April 2016 on the protection of natural persons with regard to the processing of personal data and on the free movement of such data (General Data Protection Regulation).	<i>passim</i>
Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, Art. 294, Oct. 26 2012, 2012 O.J. (C326) 47	4, 8, 13

	<i>Page</i>
U.S.-European Union Agreement on Mutual Legal Assistance, <i>done</i> Jun. 23, 2003, T.I.A.S. No. 10-201.1	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexy, <i>Theorie der Grundrechte</i> [Theory of Fundamental Rights] (1986)	18
Annual report of the Berlin Data Protection Commissioner 2007, available at https://www.datenschutz-berlin.de/pdf/publikationen/jahresbericht/BlnBDI-Jahresbericht-2007-Web.pdf	14, 16
Annual report of the Berlin Data Protection Commissioner 2008, available at https://datenschutz-berlin.de/pdf/publikationen/jahresbericht/BlnBDI-Jahresbericht-2008-Web.pdf	16
Bavarian Data Commissioner, 89 th Conference of federal and state Data Protection Commissioners on Mar. 18 and 19, 2015, Wiesbaden, available at https://www.datenschutz-bayern.de/dsbk-ent/DSK_89-Charlie.html	19
Court of Justice of the European Union, Press Release No 84/17, 26 July 2017; available at: https://curia.europa.eu/jcms/upload/docs/application/pdf/2017-07/cp170084en.pdf	22

	<i>Page</i>
Hansen, <i>Vertraulichkeit und Integrität von Daten und IT-Systemen im Cloud-Zeitalter</i> [Confidentiality and integrity of data and IT-systems in the age of cloud computing], DuD 2012 (Datenschutz und Datensicherheit)	12
Joint Statement by First Vice-President Timmermans and Commissioner Avramopoulos, available at https://ec.europa.eu/home-affairs/what-is-new/news/news/2016/20160414_3_en	21
Münchener Kommentar zur Strafprozessordnung [Munich Commentary on German Code of Criminal Procedure] (2014)	16
Press Release of the EU Commission, available at: http://europa.eu/rapid/press-release_IP-17-99_en.htm	21
Press Release No. 894/17 and 89/16 of the Court of Justice of the European Union, available at: https://curia.europa.eu/jcms/upload/docs/application/pdf/2017-07/cp170084en.pdf and https://curia.europa.eu/jcms/upload/docs/application/pdf/2016-09/cp160089en.pdf	21
